
DEVELOPMENT OF A CALIBRATED SOUND LEVEL INDICATOR 

by 

LYSSIOTIS PAUL 

Project Report 

submitted to 

the Electrical Engineering Department 

of the Higher Technical Institute 

Nicosia Cyprus 

in partial fulfillment of the requirements of 

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER 

In 

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING 

June 1993 

'I • 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

Being an H.T.I. gratuator, I wish to express my sincere thanks to all my 

lecturers during the last three years. Special thanks to my supervisor Mr. Spyros 

Spyrou for his assistance and support during the development of this project. 

I would also like to express my gratitude to Mr. Constantinos Loizou for 

being by my side all these years for qny problem I had. Thank you very much. 

Finally my thanks to my friends who helped me a lot during construction and 

testing, Christofi Loizos and Constantinou Stelios. Thank you mother and father. 

Thank God. 

PAUL L YSSIOTIS 



DEVELOPMENT OF A CALIBRATED SOUND LEVEL INDICATOR 

by 

Lyssiotis Paul 

SUMMARY 

The purpose of this project was to design, construct and test a circuit to 

indicate the various sound levels of an audio signal. 

The objectives of this project were: 

1. To investigate the properties of sound, microphones and relevant sound 

transducers. 

2. To investigate pre-and calibrated main amplifier electronic circuit. 

3. To investigate suitable displays. 

The circuit operated in the following way : 

The audio dependend signal was fed directly to the input tenninals of the pre­

amplifier and then it was amplified in an amplifying circuit. After a full wave 

rectification the direct-audio depended signal was fed into the non-inverting 

inputs of eight comparators comparing this voltage to fixed values. When a 

comparator was activated the transistor whose base was connected to the output 

of the op-amp was switched ON, thus an LED was ON indicating a sound level. 



Acknoledgements 

Summary 

Indroduction 

LIST OF CONTENTS 

CHAPTER 1 - BASIC SOUND THEORY 

1.1. Introduction 

1.2. Nature of sound waves 

1.3. Wavelength, frequency, phase, velosity of sound 

104. Other factors and terms concerning sound. 

1.5. Sound pressure and sound pressure levels 

CHAPTER 2 - MICROPHONES 

2.1. Introduction 

2.2. Microphone theory 

2.3. Magnetic microphones 

204. Microphone sensitivity 

CHAPTER 3 - OP-AMPS 

3.1. Introduction 

3.2. Symbol and terminals 

3.3. Comparison of op-amp parametres 

304. OP-AMP Applications 

304.1. Op-amps with negative feedback 

304.2. Various formulas 

Page No. 

1 

2 

3 

3 

4 

7 

7 

8 

8 

11 

11 

12 

12 

12 

14 



CHAPTER 4 - PREAMPLIFIER CIRCUIT 

4.1. Introduction 

4.2. Analysis of the pre-amplifier circuit 

4.2.1. Some characteristics of field - effect transistor 

4.2.2. Operation of the preamplifier 

CHAPTER 5 - AMPLIFIER STAGE 

5.1. Introduction 

5.2. Infornation about the TL084CN 

5.2.1. Internal structure of IC3 : Quad op-amp package - top view 

5.2.2. General description 

5.3. Operation of the amplifying circuit 

5.4. Calculations 

16 

16 

16 

19 

21 

21 

21 

22 

22 

23 

CHAPTER 6 - DESCRIPTION OF COMPARATORS IN MAIN CIRCUIT 

6.1. Introduction 

6.2. Transistors BC550C and BC560C 

6.2.1. Pin views 

6.2.2. Table of characteristics 

6.3. Light-emitting diodes (LED) 

6.3.1. Basic theory 

6.3.2. The Leds used in this project 

CHAPTER 7 - THE MAIN CIRCUIT 

7.1. Introduction 

7.2. The circuit diagram 

7.3. Operation 

7.4. Calculations 

25 

26 

26 

26 

26 

26 

27 

29 

29 

30 

31 



CHAPTER 8 - CONSTRUCTION 

8.1. Circuit diagram layout 

8.2. Printed circuit layout 

8.3. Component layout 

8.4. The construction procedure 

8.5. Component list 

8.5.1. Resistors 

8.5.2. Capacitors 

8.5.3. Semiconductors 

8.6. The cost of the circuit 

CHAPTER 9 - TESTING AND CALIBRATION 

9.1. Introduction 

9.2. Testing procedure 

CHAPTER 10- COMMENTS AND CONCLUSIONS 

APPENDIX ONE 

APPENDIX TWO - OP-AMP PARAMETERS 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

37 

38 

38 

38 

40 

40 

46 

47 

48 


