by

#### LYSSIOTIS PAUL

Project Report
submitted to
the Electrical Engineering Department
of the Higher Technical Institute
Nicosia Cyprus
in partial fulfillment of the requirements of
TECHNICIAN ENGINEER

in

**ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING** 

June 1993



#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

Being an H.T.I. gratuator, I wish to express my sincere thanks to all my lecturers during the last three years. Special thanks to my supervisor Mr. Spyros Spyrou for his assistance and support during the development of this project.

I would also like to express my gratitude to Mr. Constantinos Loizou for being by my side all these years for any problem I had. Thank you very much.

Finally my thanks to my friends who helped me a lot during construction and testing, Christofi Loizos and Constantinou Stelios. Thank you mother and father. Thank God.

PAUL LYSSIOTIS

## DEVELOPMENT OF A CALIBRATED SOUND LEVEL INDICATOR

by

## Lyssiotis Paul

## **SUMMARY**

The purpose of this project was to design, construct and test a circuit to indicate the various sound levels of an audio signal.

The objectives of this project were:

- 1. To investigate the properties of sound, microphones and relevant sound transducers.
- 2. To investigate pre-and calibrated main amplifier electronic circuit.
- 3. To investigate suitable displays.

The circuit operated in the following way:

The audio dependend signal was fed directly to the input terminals of the preamplifier and then it was amplified in an amplifying circuit. After a full wave rectification the direct-audio depended signal was fed into the non-inverting inputs of eight comparators comparing this voltage to fixed values. When a comparator was activated the transistor whose base was connected to the output of the op-amp was switched ON, thus an LED was ON indicating a sound level.

# **LIST OF CONTENTS**

	Page No
Acknoledgements	
Summary	
Indroduction	
CHAPTER 1 - BASIC SOUND THEORY	
1.1. Introduction	1
1.2. Nature of sound waves	2
1.3. Wavelength, frequency, phase, velosity of sound	3
1.4. Other factors and terms concerning sound.	3
1.5. Sound pressure and sound pressure levels	4
CHAPTER 2 - MICROPHONES	
2.1. Introduction	7
2.2. Microphone theory	7
2.3. Magnetic microphones	8
2.4. Microphone sensitivity	8
CHAPTER 3 - OP-AMPS	
3.1. Introduction	11
3.2. Symbol and terminals	11
3.3. Comparison of op-amp parametres	12
3.4. OP-AMP Applications	12
3.4.1. Op-amps with negative feedback	12
3.4.2. Various formulas	14

CHAPTER .	4 - ]	PREAMPI	LIFIER	<b>CIRCUIT</b>

4.1. Introduction	16
4.2. Analysis of the pre-amplifier circuit	16
4.2.1. Some characteristics of field - effect transistor	16
4.2.2. Operation of the preamplifier	19
CHAPTER 5 - AMPLIFIER STAGE	
5.1. Introduction	21
5.2. Infornation about the TL084CN	21
5.2.1. Internal structure of IC3: Quad op-amp package - top view	21
5.2.2. General description	22
5.3. Operation of the amplifying circuit	22
5.4. Calculations	23
CHAPTER 6 - DESCRIPTION OF COMPARATORS IN MAIN CI	<u>RCUIT</u>
6.1. Introduction	25
6.2. Transistors BC550C and BC560C	26
6.2.1. Pin views	26
6.2.2. Table of characteristics	26
6.3. Light-emitting diodes (LED)	26
6.3.1. Basic theory	26
6.3.2. The Leds used in this project	27
CHAPTER 7 - THE MAIN CIRCUIT	
7.1. Introduction	29
7.2. The circuit diagram	29
7.3. Operation	30
7.4. Calculations	31

# **CHAPTER 8 - CONSTRUCTION**

8.1. Circuit diagram layout	33
8.2. Printed circuit layout	34
8.3. Component layout	35
8.4. The construction procedure	36
8.5. Component list	37
8.5.1. Resistors	37
8.5.2. Capacitors	38
8.5.3. Semiconductors	38
8.6. The cost of the circuit	38
CHAPTER 9 - TESTING AND CALIBRATION	
9.1. Introduction	40
9.2. Testing procedure	40
CHAPTER 10- COMMENTS AND CONCLUSIONS	46
APPENDIX ONE	47
APPENDIX TWO - OP-AMP PARAMETERS	48